## ORDER SHEET IN THE HIGH COURT OF SINDH AT KARACHI

Date Order with Signature of Judge(s)

\_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

<u>Present</u>: Mr. Justice Muhammad Ali Mazhar Mr. Justice Agha Faisal

\_\_\_\_\_

## C.P. No.D-7152 of 2019

Mst. Nazira Gull.....Petitioner

Versus

Managing Director of Pakistan Bait-ul-Mal & Others.....Respondents

For hearing of main case.

## Date of Hearing: 05.12.2019

Mr. Muhammad Amir Khan, advocate alongwith Saeed Khan (Petitioner's husband).

Mr. Jawad Dero, Additional Advocate General Sindh.

Mr. Mansoor Hussain, Director Medical Services, NIBD Hospital, Karachi.

Dr. Sikandar Memon, O.S.D. Health Department, Sindh.

Dr. Altaf Shaikh, Health Department, Sindh.

Bailiff Haroon Khan Marwat.

**Muhammad Ali Mazhar, J.**: In view of the earlier order passed by this court, the Sindh Police had deposited Rs.1 million with the NIBD Hospital for treatment of the petitioner's son namely Muhammad Tauseef. The Director Medical Services NIBD Hospital acknowledges that Rs.1 million has been deposited. Whereas, in view of the directions issued to the Sindh Government, Dr. Sikandar Memon submitted an order dated 03.12.2019, issued by Health Department, Government of Sindh, whereby the Worthy Chief Minister Sindh has sanctioned Rs.1 million for the treatment of petitioner's son and this amount has been paid to the NIBD Hospital which has also been acknowledged by the Director Medical Services, NIBD Hospital. Now Rs.2 million have been paid for the

treatment to the NIBD Hospital. The Director Medical Services, NIBD Hospital submits that in case of further need of medical expenses, he will inform Dr. Sikandar Memon in writing and Dr. Sikandar Memon submits that in case of exigency, Rs.1 million amount will also be arranged after approval of the Worthy Chief Minister Sindh for the treatment of petitioner's son.

2. In view of the above, this petition is disposed of with directions that in case of any need of further medical aid for the treatment of petitioner's son, the NIBD Hospital shall submit the requisition in writing to the Health Department, Government of Sindh for approval of Rs.1 million if required.

3. The reply submitted by Head Bailiff and Bailiff Haroon Khan Marwat are taken on record with strict warning to be careful in future and they should serve the notices of court in future without any negligence and recklessness.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Khuhro/PA